
Information about Source Water

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact Sam Tuggle, Field Operator, at (940) 284-3546.

| Source Water Name | Type of Water | Report Status | Location |
|-----------------------------|---------------|---------------|--|
| 1 – West Dozier Street Well | Groundwater | Active | 1 Block West of Dozier Street |
| 2 – East Dozier Street Well | Groundwater | Active | ½ Block East of Dozier Street |
| 4 – FM 678 Well | Groundwater | Active | West Side FM 678 & South of CR 124 |
| 5 – CR 136 Well | Groundwater | Active | South Side of CR 136 between Roe Road and CR 109 |
| 6 – Horseman’s Ranch Well | Groundwater | Active | South of 415 CR 1255 |

| Lead and Copper | Date Sampled | MCLG | Action Level (AL) | 90th Percentile | # Sites Over AL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|-----------------|--------------|------|-------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-------|-----------|---|
| Copper | 08/09/2021 | 1.3 | 1.3 | 0.074 | 0 | ppm | N | Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems. |
| Lead | 08/09/2021 | 0 | 15 | 1 | 0 | ppb | N | Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits. |

2022 Water Quality Test Results

| Disinfection By-Products | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Individual Samples | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|--------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------|-----|-------|-----------|--|
| Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) | 2022 | 3 | 2.6 - 2.6 | No goal for the total | 60 | ppb | N | By-product of drinking water disinfection. |

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year

| Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Individual Samples | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|------------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------|-----|-------|-----------|--|
| Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) | 2022 | 13 | 13.3 - 13.3 | No goal for the total | 80 | ppb | N | By-product of drinking water disinfection. |

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year

| Inorganic Contaminants | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Individual Samples | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|--------------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|------|-----|-------|-----------|--|
| Barium | 2022 | 0.04 | 0.0045 - 0.04 | 2 | 2 | ppm | N | Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits. |
| Chromium | 2022 | 6.1 | 4 - 6.1 | 100 | 100 | ppb | N | Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits. |
| Fluoride | 2022 | 0.181 | 0.181 - 0.181 | 4 | 4.0 | ppm | N | Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories. |
| Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen] | 2022 | 0.344 | 0.0336 - 0.344 | 10 | 10 | ppm | N | Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits. |

| Radioactive Contaminants | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Individual Samples | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|--------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|------|-----|-------|-----------|--------------------------------|
| Combined Radium 226/228 | 07/28/2021 | 1.89 | 1.89 - 1.89 | 0 | 5 | pCi/L | N | Erosion of natural deposits. |

Disinfectant Residual

A blank disinfectant residual table has been added to the CCR template, you will need to add data to the fields. Your data can be taken off the Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Reports (DLQOR).

| Disinfectant Residual | Year | Average Level | Range of Levels Detected | MRDL | MRDLG | Unit of Measure | Violation (Y/N) | Source in Drinking Water |
|-----------------------|------|---------------|--------------------------|------|-------|-----------------|-----------------|--|
| Free Chlorine | 2022 | 0.71 mg/L | 0.20 – 1.90 mg/L | 4 | 4 | ppm | N | Water additive used to control microbes. |

Violations

| Chlorine | | | |
|--|-----------------|---------------|---|
| Some people who use water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience stomach discomfort. | | | |
| Violation Type | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation |
| Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR). | 01/01/2022 | 03/31/2022 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. |